

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BIRT FORD,**  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*v.*

**DENNIS REAGLE, Warden,**  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA*

---

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

XIAO WANG  
ELAINE CLEARY\*  
PATRICK HECKER\*  
SAMANTHA REILLY\*  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW  
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CENTER, BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
*375 E. Chicago Avenue, 8th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-1486  
x.wang@law.northwestern.edu*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. The Indiana Court of Appeals’ decision was unreasonable as to Mr. Ford’s plea-bargaining claim.....	5
A. The Indiana Court of Appeals’ decision was the last reasoned opinion in this case. ....	5
B. The Indiana Court of Appeals’ decision was based on an “unreasonable determination of the facts.” ....	5
1. The Indiana Court of Appeals made factual findings without holding a hearing. ....	6
2. The Indiana Court of Appeals ignored evidence. ....	10
C. The Indiana Court of Appeals’ decision was an “unreasonable application” of federal law.....	11
II. Counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance to Mr. Ford during plea bargaining.....	14
A. By doing “nothing,” counsel’s performance was deficient. ....	15
B. Counsel’s inaction was prejudicial. ....	20
III. Counsel’s witness strategy was unreasonable, and his many errors constituted cumulative prejudice.....	22
A. Counsel’s witness strategy was deficient. ....	22
B. Taken together, counsel’s actions were prejudicial. ....	27
IV. This Court should grant Mr. Ford habeas relief or, in the alternative, order an evidentiary hearing.....	29
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Alkhalidi v. Neal</i> , 963 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Alvarez v. Boyd</i> , 225 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Bintz v. Bertrand</i> , 403 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Blackmon v. Williams</i> , 823 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022) .....	2
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015) .....	2, 11
<i>Byrd v. Skipper</i> , 940 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	18, 21
<i>Carlson v. Jess</i> , 526 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carmichael v. United States</i> , 966 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	29
<i>Dalton v. Battaglia</i> , 402 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Davis v. Lambert</i> , 388 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	30, 31
<i>Doody v. Ryan</i> , 649 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021) .....	13, 14
<i>Fulton v. Graham</i> , 802 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Gaylord v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	25
<i>Hawkman v. Parratt</i> , 661 F.2d 1161 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	19, 24
<i>Hicks v. Hepp</i> , 871 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	15, 16
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	14

<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 6
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Kink</i> , 922 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local 167, International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 293 (1934).....	13
<i>Mammoth Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 13 (1927).....	12, 14
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	9, 10, 17
<i>Mask v. McGinnis</i> , 233 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Mayberry v. Dittmann</i> , 904 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	2, 32
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	3
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. Neal</i> , 975 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9

<i>Olvera v. Gomez</i> , 2 F.4th 659 (7th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Osagiede v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Overstreet v. Wilson</i> , 686 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Owens v. Frank</i> , 394 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005).....	29, 30
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Raysor v. United States</i> , 647 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Sawyer v. United States</i> , 874 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9, 17
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D. Md. 2018).....	17, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hampton v. Leibach</i> , 347 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25, 28, 32

*United States v. Hall*,  
212 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 19, 20

*United States v. Kane*,  
944 F.2d 1406 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 22

*United States v. Knight*,  
981 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 16, 21

*Ward v. Jenkins*,  
613 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 9, 29

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 420 (2000)..... 29, 31

*Woolley v. Rednour*,  
702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 5

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....*passim*
